

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

Suffolk, ss.

No. SJC-11400

---

Commonwealth of Massachusetts  
Appellee

v.

Kempess Sylvain  
Defendant-Appellant

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment Entered in  
The Dorchester Division of the Boston  
Municipal Court

---

Brief of Amici Curiae  
David M. Siegel and Lawrence M. Friedman

---

Counsel of Record:  
David M. Siegel  
BBO #635136  
New England Law | Boston  
154 Stuart Street  
Boston, MA 02116  
(617) 422-7270  
dsiegel@nesl.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THIS COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THIS COMMONWEALTH’S DECLARATION OF RIGHTS IS EXCLUSIVELY AN ISSUE OF STATE LAW..... 1

    A. DENYING RETROACTIVE EFFECT TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF STANDARDS FOR EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PLACES DEPRIVATIONS OF DEFENDANTS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS, DUE IN NO WAY TO DEFENDANTS THEMSELVES, BEYOND REMEDY.. 2

    B. HOLDING THAT VIOLATIONS OF THIS COURT’S ACKNOWLEDGED STANDARDS FOR EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL UNDER ARTICLE 12, AS ALSO REFLECTED IN NATIONAL AND STATE GUIDES TO PRACTICE, ARE BEYOND REDRESS WOULD BE A MANIFEST INJUSTICE..... 4

    C. THIS COURT’S RETROACTIVITY ANALYSIS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE HAS NEVER EXPLICITLY WEIGHED MASSACHUSETTS-SPECIFIC CONSIDERATIONS..... 6

II. SHOULD THIS COURT EVEN CONSIDER THE TEAGUE FRAMEWORK, IT SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT PROMOTES NEITHER FINALITY NOR PREDICTABILITY, AND OBSCURES BEHIND PROCEDURAL DISTINCTIONS BASIC DECISIONS CONCERNING THE MEANING AND SCOPE OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS..... 11

    A. THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN A “NEW RULE” AND AN “OLD RULE” OF CONSTITUTIONAL CRIMINAL PROCEDURE IS UNINFORMATIVE..... 11

    B. TEAGUE’S RETROACTIVITY CONSIDERATIONS, BASED UPON JUSTICE HARLAN’S CONCERNS ABOUT EXPANSION OF PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS IN THE CRIMINAL PROCESS, ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE VALUES OF THE DECLARATION OF RIGHTS..... 13

III. PRECLUDING RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF DECISIONS SETTING FORTH INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CONDEMNS ALL DEFENDANTS IN THE COMMONWEALTH TO THE LOWEST STANDARD OF PRACTICE..... 16

IV. THE NEW RULE/OLD RULE RETROACTIVITY ANALYSIS WORKS WITH EXTRAORDINARY UNFAIRNESS WHEN APPLIED TO RULES ABOUT EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL THAT WERE RESOLVED BY PLEA AGREEMENTS..... 21

CONCLUSION . . . . . 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<u>Chaidez v. United States</u> , 133 S.Ct. 1103 (2013).....	11
<u>Commonwealth v. Adams</u> , 374 Mass. 722 (1978) .....	5
<u>Commonwealth v. Alvarez</u> , 433 Mass. 93 (2000) .....	17
<u>Commonwealth v. Blood</u> , 400 Mass. 61 (1987).....	7
<u>Commonwealth v. Bowler</u> , 407 Mass. 304 (1990) .....	10, 21
<u>Commonwealth v. Bray</u> , 407 Mass. 296 (1990).....	6
<u>Commonwealth v. Breese</u> , 389 Mass. 540 (1983) .....	2, 7
<u>Commonwealth v. Clarke</u> , 460 Mass. 30 (2011) .....	2, 6, 11, 12
<u>Commonwealth v. Clemente</u> , 452 Mass. 295 (2008) .....	9
<u>Commonwealth v. Currie</u> , 388 Mass. 776 (1983) .....	3
<u>Commonwealth v. Dagley</u> , 442 Mass. 713 (2004) .....	9
<u>Commonwealth v. DeMarco</u> , 387 Mass. 481 (1982).....	18
<u>Commonwealth v. Drew</u> , 447 Mass. 635 (2006).....	5, 10
<u>Commonwealth v. Dwyer</u> , 448 Mass. 122 (2006) .....	8
<u>Commonwealth v. Fabian F.</u> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 394 (2013) .....	17
<u>Commonwealth v. Ferreira</u> , 373 Mass. 116 (1977) .....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Francis</u> , 411 Mass. 579 (1992).....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Gabriel G.</u> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 1117 (2013) .....	17
<u>Commonwealth v. Gordon</u> , 82 Mass. App. Ct. 389 (2012)..	18
<u>Commonwealth v. Hodge</u> , 386 Mass. 165 (1982) .....	20
<u>Commonwealth v. King</u> , 445 Mass. 217 (2005).....	8
<u>Commonwealth v. Mahar</u> , 442 Mass. 11 (2004).....	5, 20
<u>Commonwealth v. Marinho</u> , 464 Mass. 115 (2013).....	1, 4, 9
<u>Commonwealth v. Mavredakis</u> , 430 Mass. 848 (2000) .....	8
<u>Commonwealth v. Means</u> , 454 Mass. 81 (2009).....	3
<u>Commonwealth v. Melendez-Diaz</u> , 460 Mass. 238 (2011) ...	12
<u>Commonwealth v. Mosher</u> , 455 Mass. 811 (2010) .....	8
<u>Commonwealth v. Rainwater</u> , 425 Mass. 540 (1997).....	1

<u>Commonwealth v. Rembiszewski</u> , 391 Mass. 123 (1984).....	10
<u>Commonwealth v. Saferian</u> , 366 Mass. 89 (1974).....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Stewart</u> , 383 Mass. 253 (1981).....	18
<u>Commonwealth v. Thibeault</u> , 28 Mass. App. Ct. 787 (1990) .....	3
<u>Commonwealth v. Thomas</u> , 399 Mass. 165 (1987).....	3
<u>Commonwealth v. Upton</u> , 394 Mass. 363 (1985) .....	7
<u>Commonwealth v. Zinser</u> , 446 Mass. 807 (2006).....	18
<u>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</u> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	4
<u>In re Birchall</u> , 454 Mass. 837 (2009) .....	15
<u>INS v. St. Cyr</u> , 533 U.S. 289, 121 S.Ct. 2271 (2001)....	5
<u>Lafler v. Cooper</u> , 132 S.Ct. 1376 (2012).....	20
<u>Linkletter v. Walker</u> , 381 U.S. 618, 85 S.Ct. 1731 (1965) .....	6
<u>Missouri v. Frye</u> , 132 S.Ct. 1399 (2012).....	20
<u>Padilla vs. Kentucky</u> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	1, 3, 4
<u>United States v. Donnelly's Estate</u> , 397 U.S. 286, 90 S. Ct. 1033 (1970) .....	16
<u>Whitinsville Plaza, Inc. v. Kotseas</u> , 378 Mass. 85 (1979) .....	7
<u>Williams v. United States</u> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) .....	13, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
Massachusetts Gen. L. c. 278, § 29.....	16
Massachusetts Gen. L. Ch. 211, § 3.....	15
<b>Rules</b>	
Massachusetts R. Crim. Pro. 30.....	15
<b>Massachusetts Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Article 12, Declaration of Rights .....	1, 16, 19
<b>United States Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Sixth Amendment.....	1, 2
